Missouri State Highway Patrol
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

STATE OF MIBSOURI} . Missouri Stale Highway Patrol
COUNTY OF DAVIESS } CASE #: 190636028
DATE: November 01, 2019 OCN:

1, TPR M. NEELY, knowing that false statemants on thie form are punishable by law, Gtate that the facts contained hereln are true.

1,1 have probable cause io believe that JAMIE LEON WILSON, currently raciding at“ TRENTON, MISBOURI, 64683,
bory: - - ' ", committed the offense(s) fisted helow on 11-01-2019, aton 15-35 NB AT 57MM  in Daviess County Missouri.

CHARGE(S)

TYPE |STATUTE|CHARGE CODE DESCRIPTION

MISD C 304|016 304.016-061N15755405.0} Cut in on overtaken vehicls

TYPE |STATUTE|CHARGE CODE DESCRIFTION

MisD |303i025 |303.025-003N20175405.0 OQwher operate motor vehicle without maintaining financlal responsibility {Motor
. lyghicle required to be registared)- 15t offense

TYPE STiTUTE CHARGE CODE DESCRIPTION

MISD Al578.074 |579,074-002Y20173550.0) Unlawiul possassion of drug paraphernalia - prior drug offense
TYPE |STATUTE|CHARGE COPE DESCRIPTION

FEL [5T&.015 [00TY20173562 Possession of a Controlled Substance

TYPE |STATUTE|CHARGE CQDE DESCRIFTION

FEL 56$.045 005Y20173802 Endangering the Wellare of a Child

2. Biate the facts that support a finding of probable cause to balleve crime(s) was/were committed and that the accused committed the crima{s)

On November 1, 2019, a1 1247 hours, | canducted a traffic stop of a tan Chevralet 510, on Interstate 35, northbound at the 57
mile marker in Daviess Gounty, Missourl, While followling the vehiole, | observed a5 it {ravaled In the left lane, beside a traclor
fralier. The vehicls overiook the tractor traller and | obgsrved as the vehicle changad lanes, crossing In front of tha tractor trailer,
causing the tractor usller to be within ah unsafe distance of the rear of the §-10. 1 inltiated a traffic stop of the vehicle, where | -
contacted fhe driver, Identified as Jamie L. Wilson, date of birth ¢ " and juvenile passenger. Whila apeaking to Wiison
at the vbhids, | ohserved a marljuana grinder and burnt marijuana clgars near the gear shifier. I aiso smelled a sirong nder of
matijuaha fzam the vehicle. 1spoke to Wilson inside my vehicle where he told me he drove from Trenton, Missouri, to CVS
Pharmacy, in independence, Missouri, 1o pick up prescription medication. Wilson later advised he could have ganeto CVS In
Libacty] Missourl, but he knew peopte in Indepsndence, so he elected to ga there, | asked Wilson If there was marljuana Inside
the vehicle and he fold me thare was W0 QUNCeS inside the truck. I continued speaking to Wilson about his trip to Indepandence
and nojlesd he was vialbly shaking and his breathing became labored. Wilson advised he was [ssusd & Medical Marljuana card,
butwhin ! spoke to Mlssourl State Highway Paltrol Sergeant . A. Wihoit, he advised thero were no active dispensaties. Prior
Ing the vehlcle, | received Information from the NiTRO Dtug Task Force, that they were conducting a survelilance

n whers they followed Wilson from Trenton, Missourl, 1o Independence, Missourk. Tagk Force Officer E. MoAllister

they abaerved Wilson maet a whiie male on Blue Ridge Boulevard and watched! as the mals entered Wilson'a vehicls
ackpack and exit withoul the backpack. Task Force Officar MoAllister advisad they were foilowing the vahlcle as it
northbound on Interstate 38. A gearch of the vehicie revenled approximalely six ounces of marijuana in a backpack, on
rhoard, at the Juvenile’s feat, | alao located approximately two ounces of marfjuana on the seat, between where Wiison
and this juvenile were seated. The marijuana was in direct reach of ot juvenile. The marijuana was packaged In unlabeled plastic
santuiteh bags and a glass masan far, which are not conslistent with gpproved marijuana dispensary packaging metheds.

Wilson was placed under amest for Posseasion of a Controlled Substancs and Endangering the Welfare of a Child. Wilson was
lafer relaased to the custody of ™ .. The Juvenile was identified as - , 4 yenrs of age. Futther inspection of the
marljyana showed & presumptive wal welght of 232 grams.

wilsoh's criminal history showed he wag convicted of Pogsession of #arijuana an June 11, 2013, In Grundy County, Missouri.




3, Forthe lssuajnce ofa watrant in the misdemasnor case, complete at feast one of the following.

A | balievelthe defendant will not appear in coust to respond to & criminal summaons because
fsort (gt 10 ehew thadefandant wi not aopear, 6.4, there Is anoutstanoiny warrant for lailura to Bppear

insert fattp shawing defendant is & dlanger to vickim, &.0. crursing vielim, assaulted vieiim, thrastensd viclim.

a1 beliav?ha datendant POBES: nsert one or sl ef the following
{1) a danger to & zime vicim bacause

Ingert facts showlng defendant pases a Idar:g'e,r. .. intoxioated to 8 favel which Jt unsale
(2} a danger to the community or 1o any other person bacause

Wiison traveled to Indepence, Missouri, with his 4 year old grendson to conduct an ilich mesting during which he
conducted a drug transaction with the child present. Wilson allowesl the juvenile to be in the direct vicinity of drugs.

e, s s
¥, knowing tha false staiemsnts on this form are punishable by law, state thet the facts containgd hersinare true

sl TPR M. NEELY "ﬂ K% November 01, 2619
/ L4

Signature Date




‘,E‘” i' IN THE 43RD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DAVIESS COUNTY, ISSdUﬁI NG L
'\.‘_:“ : ' f . i__. ot s oY L
Judge of Divislon; Gase Numbar: 19DV-CRODZTM
Dt :L&AN /allar{esYAd i G AT
anddni's Name/dllas{osyAddress: ourt : . . ¥
JANIE { WILSON Whddress el R Cyela o \
fas:
g Investigating Agenay ORI MOMHPHHOG Date Fj
L et ol DOB! ! | s g
TRENTON, MO 64583 :2: '
Warrant Number: 10-DVARW.147 Drivers Lisenas No. / \esuing Btale!
MMSKIDANIGAALE | B Date:
MSHP Numbar:
Bex: M | Halght: 74"

Warrant for Arrest
Ta Ahy Peace Officer in the State of Missouri:

The cgurt having found probble cause that an offense hes poen commitied commangs y
whi {y charged with:

Chargg Code/lescription
£79.020.-004Y20173562.0 Delivery OfGonfrofied Bubatence Except 35 Grams Or 62
Leka Of Marjuana Or Synthetic Cannabindld 578.020 RSMO 08

to arres: tha above-namad de!nndani

wel Qffignss Date
FalonyC  D1-NOV-2019
Felony D 0-NOV-2019

£80.045008YZ0173805.0 Endtngadrg'l’ha Welfara Of A Chitd Involving Drugs- 50 Migdemeancr A $1-NOV-2010
15 Cagrak - 12t Qlforse §38.045 RMO . 05 Misdemeanor C  01-NOV-2019
§79.074-002V20173680.0 Uniawill Posaession Of Drug Parpherdala - erior 85 Misdemesnor D  D1-NQOV-2018

Diug Offerse §70.074 REMO
404,01 6-001N48755406.0 Cut In On Cvertaken Vahlcle 304.016 RSMO
303 025-00ONRO17540E,0 Ownr Opr My UVthl RMainng Frcl Ragnbity (Mv Rard To ,
Bo Regd)- 163 Offoras 303,026 RAMO
oll \o have been committed within the jursdiction of this oo and in viclgtion of the of the State of Migsouri. You are
furthar camimandad ta bring the defandant before this court a3 seon ag practicatile.

(] The court furiner inds teasonsbis graunds fo belleve the detandart,
Bwill not appear on SummHns; :
s & dangar to the erime victm, the cammunity of anather person.
1f defancant |s charged with any of the fallewing and 1 & soncaaled carry permit holder, d dant shall surender hisihor parmit
to thi eerving officar to be forwarded with tha retam of thiz werrant to the court.
1L Any felony;

. Any misdemaanar lnvolving explosive weapans, firearme, fearm silencer OF Gas Qyns;

. Any misdemeanat affanss imvalving @ crime of violance; .

. Anywisderneanor offenas invalving poseesuion or abuse ofa contraiied substance] or prior of persistent oWl atoghol or
druge; ar }

. A“fl:gmva tmm Juatica or ehargsd by informafion or indiciment In any cthar sbs of 3ny elmilar offense described in the
abous paragraphs 1-4. .

The|cHicar spiving this warrant ghall exptfta in wiiting 2 retuim an this wamant ta this courl

11-2-19 CAREN L. ADKING
Dals ‘ Judge
‘ By 1) Sand*abubtman
‘ Clark

" By Judga: DAREN L ADKING

Bond Setat § .
Bonhd Conditione; DENIED
Futther Infermalion: .

08GAL0+19) CR240 ARWA) 3 (18DV.GROD27T) %ﬁ%ﬂ’éﬂ}m’m'm' 22.03.22.08, 611101,
| WEIN3D 00 SS31Av0 © ghopsestsel  &8%%) 6102/20/11

ZO{/LO 1%
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I Sartlfy Wt ¢ served this warant Inwﬁ don L‘
arrasting the above ngmed defendant and bringing him/her befare The WE}; :L 5t. Louix), Yissour? ?ﬂamf (2 /9 idate), by

- Offenae Cycle Number (QCN) It not !
[ Derandant' s parmit surendened for concaaled cany suaperfs(an gnd?: llﬂ’;ﬂ‘?ﬂ.d s

8heliff's Faes
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DAVIESS COUNTY, MISSOURE

DIVISION II .
STATE OF MISSOURI, )
Plaintiff, ;
8. ; Case No. 19DV-CR00271
JAMIE LEON WILSON §
Defendant, ; -----

APPLICATION TO REVOKE BOND

WY 0S°L1 - GLOZ ‘Gl J8QUIBAON - SSSIABQ - Palld AjJ20itios0s(3

Comes now the State and moves the Court for its order revoking the bond of this
defendant imposéd by this Court for the reason that the defendant has violated the terms of the
bond conditions as follows:

1. He has violated bond condition #5, Drugs, by using marijuana and admitting to the

use of marijuana on or about November 14, 2019.

A copy of the foregomg Notice together with a copy of the Application to Revoke Bond
were e-filed on this 15™ day of November, 2019, to Attorney for the Defendant: Kyle Fisher.

Pro,s)ecutmg [Atlomey,.
i —-Daviess Coufity, Missouri
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11/16572019 18:805M B165831653 SUPERVISEON SERVICES

| Supetvision Services
Violation Report
BOND CASE

. NAME: Tamie . Wilsot DATE: 11152019

OFFENSE: Delivery Of Coutrollod Substanco (Felony CYY ~ CASENQ:  19DV-CROD271
Endangering The Welfaxe Of A Child Involving '
- Drugs (Felony DY Drug Parapheraalia (Misd. 4)

PAGE  21/81

" JUDGE:  Adkins ) COURT: Dm:iess

L. CONDITIONS VIOLATED
Viclation of Bond Condition #5, Drugs, by using merijuand.

o CIRCUMSTANCES OF VIOLATIONS

. Circumstances surrounding the violation of bond condition #5, are as follows; On 11-14-2019 this officer met with
. Willson. This officer asked Wilson if he had used any drugs. Wilson admitted he nsed marijuana ir the morning.
Wilson stated he has a medical marthuana card and will continue to use marijuana. This offioer informed Wilson that po

Missonri dispensaries ate open end that he can not be obtaining marijuana legally.

. OTHER VIOLATIONS

CURRENT ADDRESS

[ .

Trenton, MO 64683

Antlm% Emb ext

SUPERVISION SERVICES OFFICER. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISPOSITION




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DAVIESS COUNTY

STATE OF MISSOURI
STATE OF MISSOURI, ) Cause No. 19DV-CR00271
' Plaintiff )
) Division No.
AL )
)
JAMIE WILSON, )
Defendant )

MOTION TO DISMISS
COMES NOW, defendant, through counsel, and moves this Honorable Court

enter its order dismissing the above captioned cause. In support of this motion,
defendant states:

1. Mr. Wilson is charged in Count | with Possession of Marijuana with intent
to distribute (35 grams or more). In Count |l defendant is charged with Endangering the
Welfare of a Child 1st Degree. In Count Il defendant is charged with uniawful
possession of drug paraphernalia. In Counts IV and V defendant is charged with an
improper fane change and failing to maintain insurance , respectively.

2. On Decermber 6, 2018, the legislature enacted Amendment XIV, which
confers a right o possess and access medical marijuana onto qualifying patients with
qualifying medical conditions.

3. Amendment XIV Section 5 subsection (1) states "Except as provided in
this section, the possession of marijuana in quantities fess than the limits of this section,
or established by the department...shall not subject the possessor to arrest, criminal or
civil liability, or sanctions under Missouri law, provided that the possessor produces on
demand to the appropriate authority a valid qualifying patient identification card ...".

4, Defendant does in fact have a qualifying patient identification card to
possess and cultivate medical marijuana. Defendant is a qualifying patient with a
qualifying medical condition under Amendment XIV section 2 subsections (15) and (16).
See Defendant's exhibits.

5. 19 CSR 30-95.030(5)(B)2 provides that qualifying patients who are

WY Z¥:20 - 610Z ‘0Z J9qWBAGN - SseIneq - pejid Ajjeiuo.aoe)d



cultivating marijuana for medical use may possess up to a ninety (90) day supply of
dried, unprocessed marijuana. 19 CSR 30-85.030(5)(A) states that qualifying patients
may purchase four {4} ounces of dried, unprocessed marijuana in a thirty (30) day
period. '

6. Defendant is legally permitted under Amendment XIV to possess up to 12
ounces of marijuana.

7. The allegation in this case is that defendant possessed 232 grams of
marijuana, well under the 12 ounce limit and Count | should therefore be dismissed
along with Count lli. Defendant has the legal right to be in possession of the alleged
marijuana and the paraphernalia.

| 8. Furthermore, Count Il alleges defendant committed the offense of
endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree by committing the offense of
possession of marijuana in the presence of child less than 17 years old.

_ 9. Since defendant did not commit an offense by being in possession of
marijuana, this count should be dismissed as well,

WHEREFORE, defendant prays the Honorable Court grant the relief sought herein ,
dismissing Counts I-lll, and for other relief the Court may deem just.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kyle Fisher

Kyle Fisher, Mo Bar No. 69453
Attorney for Defendant

500 Youssef Drive

Chillicothe, MO 64601

Phone: 660-646-3343

Fax: 660-646-4228

E-Mail: Kyle.Fisher@mspd. mo.gov

Certificate of Service
I hereby certify that on this 18th day of November, 2019, an electronic copy of the

WY 2740 - 5L0Z ‘0Z JSGLUIBACN - SSSIAR(T - Paji4 Ajgaiuososls



foregoing was sent through the Missouri e-Filing system to counsel of record.

/s/ Kyle Fisher

Kyle Fisher

WY Z7:L0 - 6L0Z "OZ JAQUIBAON - ssayueﬁ - paji4 Ayeauoaa)d



11/21/2619 @2:34FM 9165821853 SUPERVISION SERVICES PAGE  83/83

Supervision Scrviécs
Violation Report'
BOND CASE

NAME: Tamie L Wilson DATE: 1112112019

OFFENSE: Delivery Of Controlled Substance (Felony CYf CASE NO: 19DV-CRO0271
Endangering The Welfars Of A Child Involving
Drugs (Felony D) Drug Pavaphernalia (Misd. A)

JUDGE:  Adkins COURT;  Daviess

e 1 rpp® g e e et malmalatfa b A S s o el 4 r

p 8 CONDITIONS VIOLATED
s Violation of Bond Condition #4, Employment, by failing to verify employment or community setvice.

S et 42 oSt Y

Viotation of Bond Condition #5, Drugs, by using macjusna, i

L

Violation of Bond Condition #1, GPS Monitoring, by failing to comply with GPS monitoring agreetnont.

m CIRCUMSTANCES OF VIOLATIONS .
Cirounstances surrounding ftie violation of bond condition #4, are as follows, Wilson was released to bond supefvision
on 11-5-2019, Since being releaged, Wilson has fafled to verify employment. On 131-6-201% this officer met with  ;
Wilson and went over his bond conditions. Wilson informed this officer he could not work do to being disabled. This
officer informed Wilson that if be could not work, he would be required to perform community service and would bej
required to verify his disability. As of the date of this report, Wilson has not verified commmmity service hours and has
not provided verification of his disability. ' Lo

Circumstances surrounding the violation of bond condition #5, are as follows; On 11-21-2019 Wilson informed this !
officer that he has continued his use of marijvana. Wilson reported his [ast vse of marjjuana was on the evening of 11-
20-2019, ) :
Cireumstances surronnding the violation of bond condition #11, are as follows; On 11-5-2019 Wilson was released to
‘bond supervision. As a condition of Wilsen's bond, he was o submit to the GPS program. On 11-6-2019 Wilson entired
the GPS program and agreed to pay $12.00 per day for his monitoring. As of the date of this report, Wilson has madé no
payments toward his GPS monitoring. He currently owes $216.00 for GPS monitoring and $75.00 for his supervision.

On 11-21-2019 Wilson appeared in Daviess Connty Associate Court and was taken into custody for his previous
violation. :

1) 8 OTHLR VIOLATIONS DXSPOSITION:
11/15/2019 Viglation of Bond Condition #5, Drugs, by using marijuans. Pending '

1

" Pogelof2



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DAVIESS COUNTY, MISSOURI

AT GALLATIN
STATE OF MISSOURI )
Phaintiff ;
Y. g Case Number: 19DV.CR}0271
JAMIE WILSON g
Defendant ;

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS
COMES NOW, the Statc of Missouri, as and for the state’s response to the Defendant’s
Motion to Dismiss, states as follows:

1. The defendant was stopped for traffic violations on or about November 1%, 2019,
Subsequent to that stop, more than eight ounces of marijuana were found in his vehicle, within
reach of a four year old juvenile. Two ounces of marijuana were packaged separately, and the
remaining marijuana was located in a backpack. Said backpack was observed by law
enforcement that day when the defendant met a person in a parking lot at a drug store, the person

got in the defendant’s vehicle, and left the backpack in the vehicle.

2. The defendant does possess a Missouri patient cultivator card, issued on or about
August 28,2019,
3 Mearijuana remains a schedule 1 controlled substance in the State of Missouri.,

pursuant to Missouri Revised Statute Section 195.017(4)(w)(2018).

4, Missouri voters approved a constitutional amendment which approved the used of
medical marijuana. Article 14, section 1 is attached to this Motion and incorporated by reference
as EXHIBIT 1.

a. The purposes section of the Amendment clarifies that the Amendment merely
carves oul exceptions to the existing code, and that it protects patients from prosecution in
limited situation. It states, in part, that, “This section is intended to make only those changes to
Missouri laws that are necessary to protect patients, their primary caregivers, and their
physicians from civil and criminal penalties, and to allow for the limited legal production,
distribution, sale and purchase of marijuana for medical use. This section is not intended to

change current civil and criminal laws governing the use of marijuana for nonmedical

NV £Z:LL - 51.0Z ‘€0 JoquessQ - ssaneq - paji AEdueis;d



purposes. The section does not allow for the public use of marijusna and driving under the

influence of marijuana, Missouri Constitution, Amendment 14, Section 1 (2018).

b. The defendant was not in compliance with fimited production or purchase of
marijuana.
5. The Constitutional Amendment further provides that the Missouri Department of

Heaith shall issue rules and emergency rules for implantation and enforcement of the

Amendment, to qualify patients, and to establish any rules needed regarding availability, safe

use, and the right to use marijuana. See Section 2. _
a. Emergency rules were promulgated on or ab'out July 1, 2019, regarding medical

marijuana, patient and cultivator licenses, and other regulations.

b. Said Emergency rules are attached herein as EXHIBIT 2, and incorporated by
reference.
6. Said rules clearly outline the rules for qualified patients and cultivators in the

State of Missouri. Restrictions on the amount of marijuana that may be possessed are covered by

the rules
a. 4 ounces is considered at 30 day supply under the tules
b. As a qualifying patient, with a cultivator’s license, the defendant is up to a 90 day

supply of marijuana with specific limitations.
i. Counsel for the defense omits the portion of the rule regarding the possession limitations
for cultivators.

¢ Specifically, cultivators may only possess a 90 day supply “so long as the supply
of medical marijuana cultivated by the qualifying patients or primary caregivets remains on
property under their control.” Missouri Register, Volume 44, Number 13, 19 CSR 30-95.025 (5)
2019, age 1806.

d. The defendant was stopped in possession of more than 8 ounces of marijuana on
Interstate 35, and stated that he received the marijuana from someone else. As such, it was
neither cultivated by the patient, nor did it remain on property under his control. |

€. Though the defendant is a valid cultivator, entitled to have several plants at his
residence, there has not been sufficient time from the issuance of his license to November ! for

his plants to produce matijuana.

N 22711 ~ BLOZ "€0 18quiade - sseire(] - palid Asueitoes



f The defendant chose not to comply with the rules established by the Department
of Health and the limitations of the Missouri Constitutional Amendment, as such, his behavior
was unlawful under Missouri Law.

7. The constitutional amendment provides that the defendant must be able to provide
on demand his license to possess marijuana. The defendant did not do so.

a AThe Amendment provides, in part, that,” the possession of marijuana in quantities
less than the limits of this section, or established by the department, and transportation of
marijuana from a medical marijuana dispensary facility to the qualifying patient's residence shall
not subject the possessor to arrest, criminal or civil liability, or sanctions under Missouri law,
provided that the possessor produces orn demand fo the appropriate authority a valid qualifying

patient identiﬂcation card; a valid qualifying patient cultivation identification card; a valid
physician certification while making application for an identification card; or a valid primary -
caregiver identification card. Production of the respective equivalent identification card or _
authorization issued by another state or political subdivision of another state shall also meet the
requirements of this subdivision.” See Subsection 5.

b. The defendant could not and did not provide his identification card fo Trooper
Neely.

8. Medical marijuana must be labeled pursuant to both the Department of Health
regulations and the Constitutional Amendment.

a The Regulations state, in part, that,

“ Marijuana and marijuana~infused products shall bear a label displaying the following

information, in the following order: |

A. The total weight of the marijuana included in the package: (I) For dried, unprocessed

marijuana, weight shall be listed in ounces or grams; (II) For concentrates, weight shall be

listed in grams; or (IIf) For infused products, weight shall be listed by milligrams of THC;
B. Dosage amounts, instructions for use, and estimated length of time the dosage will have
an effect;

C. The THC, tetrahydrocannabinol acid, cannabidiol, cannabidiol acid, and cannabinol
concentration per dosage;

D. All active and inactive ingredients, which shall not include groupings of ingredients

that obscure the actual ingredients, such as “proprietary blend” or “spices™;

WY 2211 - 8LOT 'S0 Joquisna( - sseine(] - paiid Afjleaiuosos))



E. In the case of dried, unpracessed marijuana, the name, asrecorded with the Missouri

Office of the Secretary of State, of the cultivating facility from which the marfjuana in the

package originated and, in the case of infused produéts, the name of the infused-product

manufacturer, as recorded with the Missouﬁ Office of the Secretary of State; and

F. A “best if used by” date” Page 1815,

b. -None of the marijuana was labeled with any of the above information, as it was
not legally obtained pursuant to the Constitution of Missouri and the Department of Health Reg

9. Pursuant to the defendant’s card, he is not a licensed caregiver for any other
patient, and as such, none of the marijuana possessed can be for another person. Please see
State’s EXHIBIT 3.

10. Missouri currently has no currently licensed and open dispensaries or facilities
for marijﬁana product or seed purchases, and as such, there is no legal marijuana in the State of
Missouri.

[1. ©  Nothing in the Constitutional Amendment or the promulgated rules removes
Iiability for the defendant possessing a schedule 1 controlled substance in the presence of his
minor child. -

12. Medical marijuana is a limited exception to criminal liability for possession of
matijuana in the State of Missouri. The voters of the State of Missouri approved the amendment,
and said amendment has restrictions and limitations in the amendment itself, as well as the
Department of Health Regulations. The defendant chose not to comply with those regulations,
and is in violation of Missouri law.

The state respectfully request this Court overrule the defendant’s Motion, and for such

forther relief as the Court deems just and equitable under the circumstances.

fs/Andrea B Gibson
Annie Gibson, #56523
Prosecuting Attorney
Daviess County, Missouri
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DAVIESS COUNTY, MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
Plaintiff, )
) ,
VS, )  Case No, 19DV-CR00271
‘ )
JAMIE LEON WILSON )
708 West 4th Ct ) DOB:¢
Trenton, MO 64683 ) SSN¥
Defendant. )
)  PATFile No. 061011088

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR A WARRANT

Comes now, the Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, being
duly swotn upon oath and upon information and belief, and states that there is probable cause to

believe that on or about November 1, 2019, the accused committed the following crimes:

COUNT I: POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE — MORE THAN
35 GRAMS OF MARIJUANA
CLASS D FELONY
Charge Code: 579.015-001Y20173562.0

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, charges that the

" defendant, in violation of Section 579.015, RSMo, committed the class D felony of possession of
a controlled substance, punishable vpon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558,011, RSMo,

in that on or about November 1, 2019, in the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, the defendant
knowingly possessed marijuana, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and nature, and

the amount of marijuana was more than 35 grams, whilc operating a motor vehicle.

I G111 - 6L0Z ‘€0 Jequisaag - 8salAR( - pajid Afedionos)g



COUNT II: ENDANGERING THE WELFARE OF A CHILD - FIRST OFFENSE
' CLASS D FELONY
Charge Code: 568.045-008Y20173805.0
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess; State of Missouri, charges thaf the

defendant, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class D felony of endangering

the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and

558.011, RSMo, in that on or about November 1, 2019, in the County of Daviess, State of
Missouri, the defendant knowingly committed the offense of possession of a controlled

substatice, marijuana, in the presence of ., a child less than 17 years of age.

COUNT 11I: UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA - PRIOR
OFFENDER
CLASS A MISDEMEANOR
Charge Code: 579.074-002Y20173550.0
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, charges that the
defendant, in violation of Section 579.074, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of
unlawful possession of drug paraphernalia, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.002
and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about November 1, 2019, in the County of Daviess, State of
Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed a grinder, which was drug paraphernalia, knowing
of its presence and nature, with intent to use it to prepare marijuana, a controlled substance, for
ingestion, while operating a motor vehicle, and
The defendant has previously been found guilty of an offense of a law of this state related
o controlled substances, or the laws of another jurisdiction related to controlled substances, as
foHows: .
On or about June 11, 2013, the defendant was convicted of possession of a controlied
substance - marijuana, in Grundy County, Missouri, and
On or about, February 28, 2019, the defendant was convicted of possession of marijuana
10 grams or less - prior drug offense and unlawful posséssion of drug paraphernalia, in Harrison

County, Missouri,
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COUNT IV: CUT IN ON OVERTAKEN VEHICLE
CLASS C MISDEMEANOR
Charge Code: 304.016-001N19755405.0

- The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, charges that the
defendant, in violation of Section 304.016 RSMo, committed the class C misdemeanor of cutting
in on an overtaken vehicle, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002,
RSMo, in that on or about November 1, 2019, in the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, the
defendant, while operating a motor vehicle, passed another vehicle on the left and then drove to
the right side of the roadway after completing the pass before defendant’s vehicle was safely
clear of the overtaken vehicle.

COUNT V: NO INSURANCE
CLASS D MISDEMEANOR
Charge Code: 303.025-003N20175405.0
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, charges that the

defendant, in violation of Section 303.025, RSMo, committed the class D misdemeanor of failure
to maintain financial responsibility, punishable upon convictions under Sections 303.025,
558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about November 1, 2019, in the County of Daviess,
defendant owned a motor vehicle required to be registered in the State of Missouri, and

knowingly operated that vehicle upon which financial responsibility was not maintained.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached
statement of facts concerning this matter, which statement is made a part hereof and is submitted
herewith as a basis upon which this, court'may find the existence of probable cause for the

issuance of the warrant.
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Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by

law.

: C Prog lsoutin] 'Attome_y/
~Fravieas Coniity; Wissowi

Witnesses:

E. McAllister, Drug Task Force
Sergeant M. Willhoit, MSHP
Trooper M. Neely, MSHP
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